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Date of Report:  June 4, 2013 

Act; violation of Labor Code Section 970; 
defamation; and, intentional infliction of emotional 
distress.  Metropolitan accepted service of the 
summons and complaint on April 25, 2013.  On 
May 27, 2013, Metropolitan filed a demurrer 
seeking a dismissal of the causes of action for 
wrongful termination in violation of public policy, 
violation of Labor Code Section 970; defamation 
and, intentional infliction of emotional distress.  The 
demurrer is set for hearing on July 16, 2013.  The 
Legal Department is representing Metropolitan.  

AFSCME Local 1902 v. Metropolitan (Public 
Employment Relations Board) 
As previously reported, AFSCME Local 1902 filed 
an unfair practice charge on September 27, 2012, 
with the Public Employment Relations Board 
(PERB).  The charge alleges Metropolitan violated 
the Meyers-Milias-Brown Act (MMBA) on July 13, 
2012, by updating the employee evaluation form 
and deploying two new MyPerformance forms, one 
for evaluating employees, and the other for 
evaluating managers.  AFSCME alleges that by 
this conduct, Metropolitan violated its obligation to 
meet and confer with respect to issues within the 
scope of representation.  On January 18, 2013, 
PERB issued a complaint in this matter and 
Metropolitan thereafter filed an answer denying the 
allegations of an unfair labor practice.  On May 25, 
2013, this matter was set for a formal hearing on 
August 12 and 13, 2013. The Legal Department is 
representing Metropolitan.  (See General 
Counsel’s November 2012 and January 2013 
Activity Reports.) 

Items of Interest 

Finance 
Metropolitan issued its $87,445,000 Special 
Variable Rate Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, 
2013 Series D on June 3, 2013.  Legal 
Department staff attorneys prepared Appendix A 
to the Official Statement and assisted outside 
bond counsel with bond documents.   


